CI
AL

7.1 The results of the modelling of the development appraisals for the commercial sites are set

out below.  The development appraisals have been informed by the base case data as set

out in Section 4 prior to any sensitivity analysis.  The results seek to establish the viability of

CIL on a number of generic sites based on general assumptions to create the base case

RLVs.  These assumptions may not be entirely relevant in actual scenarios where sites have

site specific abnormal costs.

7.2 As with the residential sites analysis, using the base information we have applied CIL rates

in bands of £25 per sq m and these are summarised in Table 7.1 below.  This

demonstrates that commercial sites in some sectors are under greater pressure in terms of

being able to deliver economic viability.  It is mainly the retail-led uses which are showing

greater ability to support any CIL payments:

Table 7.1: CIL viability - Commercial Sites

7.3 We have scenario tested the various sites with a range of variables against the RLVs to see

how these respond to changes in market conditions.  In summary, the sensitivity analysis

applied comprises the following:

� Increases/decreases in rental values by +10%/-10% and +20%/-20%.

� Yield adjustments to reflect increases/decreases of 0.5%/-0.5% and 1%/-1%.

� Increase/decrease in BSV to allow the sites selected to represent more generic land

values with increases/decreases of +10%/-10% and +20%/-20%.

7.4 A full breakdown of the results of sensitivity analysis of the commercial sites is attached at

Appendix 4.

Retail

7.5 The analysis of retail sites has looked at different categories of retail comprising the

following formats:

a. Foodstores (A1) – assuming a minimum retail sales area of 550 sq m. This size

definition is based on advice from our retail agency team in differentiating between a

large foodstore and a small convenience store.

b. Small convenience stores (A1) – assuming a maximum retail sales area of 550 sq m.

c. Large format retail and retail units out of centre

[…]

Site 30 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Edge of centre hotel (5,509,444)£   (5,521,676)£  (5,533,907)£  (5,546,139)£  (5,558,370)£   (5,570,602)£   (5,582,834)£
Site 31 Mature Suburbs Gym/Leisure (3,032,080)£   (3,098,491)£  (3,164,901)£  (3,231,312)£  (3,297,722)£   (3,364,133)£   (3,430,542)£
Site 32 Mature Suburbs C2 Use/Care Home 1,279,798£   1,150,708£   1,021,617£   892,525£   763,436£   634,344£   505,254£
Site 33 Mature Suburbs C2 Use/Care Home (583,286)£   (768,617)£   (953,940)£   (1,139,263)£  (1,324,588)£   (1,509,911)£   (1,695,233)£
Site 34 Rural Healthcare - GP Surgery 215,024£   155,298£   95,569£   35,840£   (25,275)£   (88,469)£   (151,662)£
Site 35 Mature Suburbs Car Dealership 1,484,055£   1,415,689£   1,347,323£   1,278,955£   1,210,591£   1,142,226£   1,073,860£

CB RICHARD ELLIS | COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY | VIABILITY STUDY

Appendix 4 - Commercial Appraisal Outputs

 Pa
ge
 6
5

AP
PE
ND

IX
 4
 -
CO
M
M
ER
CI
AL
 A
PP
RA
IS
AL
 O
UT
PU

TS

Sensitivity Analysis – Benchmark Site Value (BSV) +10%, +20%, -10%, -20% cont.

RLV per Ha/ BSV - 10% Location Use £0 psm CIL £25 psm CIL £50 psm CIL £75 psm CIL £100 psm CIL £125 psm CIL £150 psm CIL
Site 11 North Solihull Regeneration Area Retail Parade/Local Centre (2,325,620)£   (2,454,700)£  (2,583,779)£  (2,712,858)£  (2,841,936)£   (2,971,015)£   (3,100,095)£
Site 12 North Solihull Regeneration Area Offices (8,963,653)£   (9,262,399)£  (9,561,147)£  (9,859,892)£  (10,158,644)£ (10,457,392)£  (10,756,140)£
Site 13 North Solihull Regeneration Area Healthcare - GP Surgery/Dentist (1,050,327)£   (1,295,716)£  (1,541,105)£  (1,786,495)£  (2,031,883)£   (2,277,271)£   (2,522,655)£
Site 14 Mature Suburbs Large format retail warehousing 1,540,860£   1,488,809£   1,436,755£   1,384,705£   1,332,654£   1,280,604£   1,228,552£
Site 15 Rural Foodstore 5,170,277£   5,050,201£   4,930,116£   4,810,043£   4,689,969£   4,569,895£   4,449,819£
Site 16 Mature Suburbs Small convenience Store 4,417,638£   4,249,869£   4,082,100£   3,914,330£   3,746,558£   3,578,791£   3,411,022£
Site 17 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town centre retail units 6,203,368£   6,051,639£   5,899,909£   5,748,180£   5,596,451£   5,444,713£   5,292,987£
Site 18 Mature Suburbs Out of centre retail units 1,342,722£   1,254,576£   1,166,429£   1,078,282£   990,135£   901,987£   813,841£
Site 19 Rural Suburban town centre retail units 72,073£   (7,701)£   (91,655)£   (175,610)£   (259,564)£   (343,519)£   (427,472)£
Site 20 Mature Suburbs Drive Through/coffee shop 460,210£   447,613£   435,016£   422,419£   409,821£   397,224£   384,627£
Site 21 Mature Suburbs Restaurants 1,700,397£   1,664,817£   1,629,237£   1,593,658£   1,558,078£   1,522,499£   1,486,919£
Site 22 Mature Suburbs Restaurants 2,268,251£   2,224,132£   2,180,013£   2,135,895£   2,091,776£   2,047,657£   2,003,539£
Site 23 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town Centre Office 56,518£   (157,006)£   (373,807)£   (590,609)£   (807,410)£   (1,024,208)£   (1,241,008)£
Site 24 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Edge of town office (1,414,561)£   (1,569,570)£  (1,724,592)£  (1,879,610)£  (2,034,626)£   (2,189,642)£   (2,344,659)£
Site 25 Mature Suburbs Suburban office (3,209,674)£   (3,344,711)£  (3,479,746)£  (3,614,783)£  (3,749,819)£   (3,884,856)£   (4,019,892)£
Site 26 Mature Suburbs Business park office (1,450,046)£   (1,577,439)£  (1,704,832)£  (1,832,221)£  (1,959,616)£   (2,087,010)£   (2,214,403)£
Site 27 Mature Suburbs Industrial 152,519£   26,182£   (105,966)£   (239,632)£   (373,298)£   (506,963)£   (640,629)£
Site 28 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town centre hotel (3,715,088)£   (3,738,151)£  (3,761,214)£  (3,784,276)£  (3,807,339)£   (3,830,401)£   (3,853,464)£
Site 29 Mature Suburbs Suburban hotel (2,064,633)£   (2,067,927)£  (2,071,221)£  (2,074,516)£  (2,077,815)£   (2,081,110)£   (2,084,405)£
Site 30 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Edge of centre hotel (5,509,444)£   (5,521,676)£  (5,533,907)£  (5,546,139)£  (5,558,370)£   (5,570,602)£   (5,582,834)£
Site 31 Mature Suburbs Gym/Leisure (3,032,080)£   (3,098,491)£  (3,164,901)£  (3,231,312)£  (3,297,722)£   (3,364,133)£   (3,430,542)£
Site 32 Mature Suburbs C2 Use/Care Home 1,279,798£   1,150,708£   1,021,617£   892,525£   763,436£   634,344£   505,254£
Site 33 Mature Suburbs C2 Use/Care Home (583,286)£   (768,617)£   (953,940)£   (1,139,263)£  (1,324,588)£   (1,509,911)£   (1,695,233)£
Site 34 Rural Healthcare - GP Surgery 215,024£   155,298£   95,569£   35,840£   (25,275)£   (88,469)£   (151,662)£
Site 35 Mature Suburbs Car Dealership 1,484,055£   1,415,689£   1,347,323£   1,278,955£   1,210,591£   1,142,226£   1,073,860£

RLV per Ha/ BSV - 20% Location Use £0 psm CIL £25 psm CIL £50 psm CIL £75 psm CIL £100 psm CIL £125 psm CIL £150 psm CIL
Site 11 North Solihull Regeneration Area Retail Parade/Local Centre (2,325,620)£   (2,454,700)£  (2,583,779)£  (2,712,858)£  (2,841,936)£   (2,971,015)£   (3,100,095)£
Site 12 North Solihull Regeneration Area Offices (8,963,653)£   (9,262,399)£  (9,561,147)£  (9,859,892)£  (10,158,644)£ (10,457,392)£  (10,756,140)£
Site 13 North Solihull Regeneration Area Healthcare - GP Surgery/Dentist (1,050,327)£   (1,295,716)£  (1,541,105)£  (1,786,495)£  (2,031,883)£   (2,277,271)£   (2,522,655)£
Site 14 Mature Suburbs Large format retail warehousing 1,540,860£   1,488,809£   1,436,755£   1,384,705£   1,332,654£   1,280,604£   1,228,552£
Site 15 Rural Foodstore 5,170,277£   5,050,201£   4,930,116£   4,810,043£   4,689,969£   4,569,895£   4,449,819£
Site 16 Mature Suburbs Small convenience Store 4,417,638£   4,249,869£   4,082,100£   3,914,330£   3,746,558£   3,578,791£   3,411,022£
Site 17 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town centre retail units 6,203,368£   6,051,639£   5,899,909£   5,748,180£   5,596,451£   5,444,713£   5,292,987£
Site 18 Mature Suburbs Out of centre retail units 1,342,722£   1,254,576£   1,166,429£   1,078,282£   990,135£   901,987£   813,841£
Site 19 Rural Suburban town centre retail units 72,073£   (7,701)£   (91,655)£   (175,610)£   (259,564)£   (343,519)£   (427,472)£
Site 20 Mature Suburbs Drive Through/coffee shop 460,210£   447,613£   435,016£   422,419£   409,821£   397,224£   384,627£
Site 21 Mature Suburbs Restaurants 1,700,397£   1,664,817£   1,629,237£   1,593,658£   1,558,078£   1,522,499£   1,486,919£
Site 22 Mature Suburbs Restaurants 2,268,251£   2,224,132£   2,180,013£   2,135,895£   2,091,776£   2,047,657£   2,003,539£
Site 23 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town Centre Office 56,518£   (157,006)£   (373,807)£   (590,609)£   (807,410)£   (1,024,208)£   (1,241,008)£
Site 24 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Edge of town office (1,414,561)£   (1,569,570)£  (1,724,592)£  (1,879,610)£  (2,034,626)£   (2,189,642)£   (2,344,659)£
Site 25 Mature Suburbs Suburban office (3,209,674)£   (3,344,711)£  (3,479,746)£  (3,614,783)£  (3,749,819)£   (3,884,856)£   (4,019,892)£
Site 26 Mature Suburbs Business park office (1,450,046)£   (1,577,439)£  (1,704,832)£  (1,832,221)£  (1,959,616)£   (2,087,010)£   (2,214,403)£
Site 27 Mature Suburbs Industrial 152,519£   26,182£   (105,966)£   (239,632)£   (373,298)£   (506,963)£   (640,629)£
Site 28 M42 Gateway/Solihull Town Centre Town centre hotel (3,715,088)£   (3,738,151)£  (3,761,214)£  (3,784,276)£  (3,807,339)£   (3,830,401)£   (3,853,464)£